Decision No. 38206

BETOR: TED RATLO0D COMISSION OF THS STiD: OF CalIFOTa

|GINAL

P

Zanl C. CO0Puz, CSCIL C. BaXiy, C. L. CLOTEIXR,
T, COMER, H. We SWASSY, MRS, FRED LUCAY,

G h.. i L ’ Re vie HIC&L, 8. JOEN DAO.‘,
WRlIsn S. BAILZY, :\l.:h oL T, HAVELIT,

C. F. WwALSINCGEALL, . . B.le.‘...'., .\OB..R"" c.
HORICK, e Te SCHISLER, '5"'{.."-3 T, W .c:. LURRA,
1. 0. WOLF, FRQI CAZOY, TR., TECGAS AL BEDARD,
ICCY K. GEREARDT, BAZoL 1. ZOSLY, :\’OBCRJ. R
EINSSY, Caxl L. LIOYD, AD RCY W, PUTERCN,

Case No. 4750

_ Cormlainants,
VS.
DACIFIC GAS AMD INICTRIC CLiiY, a corporation)
Defexzdont.

.

]
1]
£

A. T. Earder, for Complainants
George Sehlzmeyer, fox California State Crange.
J. J. Deuel and Edson Adel, for the California
Farm Burcau Federction
Yartin NeDonougk) for Sacramento Municinal Utility District
R. #. DuVal, for Defendant

COLIISHIONLR ®OVE

QRIEILN

Comsleinants, Eerl C. Cooper, and the wenty-gour otLers above
hemed, reside in unincorporated arcas adjaccnt to the City of Sacramentosnd
éurc ele(:'tric customers of Pacific das e.nd Electz;ic-‘Compa.n‘y uh&br 1ts doh:esfic
service Schedile D-6. Cbziplﬁinnnfs ai.ie'@e that When the 'Coﬁ:pany in éép‘conibér,
1942, filed with the Corfmiscion & teriff rﬁlo sroviding tiat meters would
thereafter be reed once eaéh two mqﬁb.s 'i'nst'eaci of monthly, but 4id mot at
4he seme time reduce its rates to roflect the savings in metor roa&ib.g and
tollectioh expenses presumedly aceruing from the application of such rule,
its contihued apslication of the rate schedule theretfofore in effect has

resulted in unlawful ‘ow‘rcréharsea for which reparation should now be =ads’




Hearings were had in this motter on March 8 and EAy_4, dut prior
to the second helring the. complaint vas amended to eliminate the »rayer for
a reparation award,‘it seexingly being conceded by counsel for Complainants
that the Commission would be without pourer to moke such an order.

The ‘vi-monthly meter rocding rule roferrod to is set forth in tho
margin.'(l)Mbst utilities in this Stcte were yermitted by the Commission‘to
file a similar.rule. Such step was occasioned by laﬁor shortage and by
Testrictions upon thce use of mevor vebicles then belng urged by other agencies
in furtherance of the war effort.

The evidence indicetes that approximately one~fourtk of the

Company's electric customers have been placed on & bi-vonthly billing basis.

The conterntion of Complaineonts 4is that one-fourth of all tho expenses incur;od

by the Compeny that arc assigneble to its accounts 925 to 932 undoer tie heed
of Customers Accounting and Collection Ixpense would therefore represent tho
avercge ¢ost of billing those customers “hose meters haeve been rced bi-:onthlv

only, and that at lcast ome-half this amount must be takez to have been saved

(1) RERGIICY UL :'13 RCTLDION a2 ™
BI-MONTELY IEZTER RLADING LD BILLING
Iz ordor %o comserve rubber tires and men power duriag the war cmergeacy,
tho gpecial rules sot forth bBelow on <his sheet are ¢otabliched, and any other
rule or segulatioa, rate, or coatract, of this Company on filc with the Rail-’
road Commiszion and inconslistent hcrurﬂth 38511 bo %taken &z susponded or modi-
fied t¢ the oxtent nocossaxy to remove such inconqistency-

l. 7For 2ll customors served by tzc Company, excent customers for whom
demand moters axe used, clectric meters may, at tho optior of tho Company, do
normally read et intorvels of approximately *wo ronths instead of onc moqth.

2. The ckarge foxr scrvice rendered in cack two-zmontk period will de
computed at the applicable filod =ate schodule by doudbling tie montkly sexrvice
charge, dexand eharge, or minizum charge, and ihe awsber of kilowutt-hours to
which oach block rate is apnlicedle on 2 monthly . basis.

3. Bills for sorvice supplicd during cach suck two-month period shell e
rondercd promptly after *the close of suck peried wnd hgll be payedle in the
same meaner as monthly bills heretofore rezdered.

4. ‘aore bi-zoantaly meter reading is establizhed,. oponing apd closing
bills and bills Jor 1rrogula. neriods will de computed in accordance with
Rule and Reguletion No. 9, oxcept thet periods of %4 W 66 days, both inCluhiVC,
will be considerod as two .ontha.




by the Company:after adoption of the bi-moathly. rule. It is'arsugd ;thnt,all
suéh .savings should have been passed on %o, customers in tie form of decreased
rates. Testifyiag in-his own berelf, Complainmant. Cooper, ‘e.sti:nated 1:1;9 saving
aceruing o ‘the Compeny to have averaged 2t least J3.70 per cus'_tbme:‘for each
tuo months since bi-monthly rmeder reading was introduced.

Althougk tais in brief is.the theory upon which the filed
cormplaint i3 founded, the testimony given by co::plaimt Cooper reveals that
his estimate of the claimed overcharge was arrived at by a very di;t‘re_rept
reczoning process.. What he asks, iz effect, is that the Compa.ny.be_ roquired
to compute bi-monthly bills  in a manner that would give each customer the
benefit of the lowest energy charge that would have dbeen appli_cable had his

electric use over the two-moaths' period ia fact beer used in one month only.

This claim can best be illustrated by the following cozputation of c'haree‘s

undor the D-6 Schedule, s explained by Mr. Cooper.
{2)

Computation of Aszerted Minimum Overcharge

Zased Uoon N

Asaurmed Bi-monthly Conswmtion of 40C Xwhr

“Bi-onthly: According o~ Schoed-D-6 -
: : B41l  :% Dule & Regulation A-2
0 :Mr.Cooper's Monthly '+ -Bi-lonthly -
: Basic _: Basis : _ Bases (3)
: (2 B
Service Charge per meter per mont: 31.20 P e $L.20
Energy Charge B
13t 40 kwi per meter por month &t 4.5¢ ‘ 3.60
Next 60 wn " " moommo30f  1.80 .60
Next 100 kwh" ™ 7 " 2,54 ‘ ' 5.00
Noxt 200 kwh" " o woomo12¢ ‘ ‘ '
Total Bi-zonthly Bill 400 lwk 9.70 ; T8.70 (4) -13.40 (4)
Asserted Overchargs ($13.40 - $9.70) T -

(2} The termizal rato 'for the months Octobex'to Tay i3°,9¢ instead of 1.2¢ in-
¢creasing the asserted overcharge under the same theory W 3%.30 “Tox the di-
.monthly periocd. '

et BT ey “s%

{(3) See-Section 2 of Rule améd Regulation A-2. Supra

200 kva usage iz one month (col.2) - biliing $6.70, .2 months at 200 b
oech 2 x 486.70 or 513.40. The 313.40 billing is.that required under di-

' monthly villing procedure as set forth in.col. 3. -This FL340 corpares
with the 39.70 (col. 1) urged by compleimants. -If the.consumption of 400
b were all in-one month, the bill would de 3.60 less,than ¢ol..l, or
39.10. o




gff;ay. ".' | ‘I’

It is ovident from the method -of computation.tbat the $3.70 re-
prosonts nothing core than o 200 kwhr-consumpiion price at the torminal rato
of l.2¢ rather than at tho rates specified in the Lirst.tarec cenorgy blocks.
That this concept is eatirely inconsistent witﬁ‘thq dosign of the sctedule
is et once clear when on¢ realizos that this differential is includod in thg
sehedule on'a monthly basis ac compeasation in part. for the annual fi;od
charges agsoclated with all of the facilities and activitics neccssary to
. roador the servico. If it wero collocted oaly six times a ycaf iastead of.
twelve,. the Corpany would not be fully- compensated on an arnuel. basis. (S)
This principle was recogaized in the torms of, Rulc and Rogulation A~2 RCreto-
fore quoted. It is cyparont from the testimozy that such saviags as may have
veen made as a result of the bi-moathly billing prucsice arc relatively dn-
significant., Compluminants originally estizated thgt.l/e 6f the avdrago-cpst :
of custoncr accourting and colloction oxpense reprosenicd a savin@,whdn
reduced to a customex dasis,which amounted %0 approximatoely 104 pq;:mpnth.
Sliminating thc inerosse in other expenses, the Compeny estimated t@c sa?ing
to be somcthing in tac naturc of S0¢ to $1.C0 = year. Zvideace ru;thcr spowcd,
howrever, that such savings as initially arose as 2 rosult of the practic?
have beea largely offset by increasos ia other cosﬁs. Tae following tabulatlion
~ nrepared from Defendant's Exhibit 3 indicztes the tread of thc avercge cost
J¢r customer for customer sccovating and collection oxpenso:

Average Cost Por Customor
Customers Accountings arnd Collee¥ing tumonse - Total

Area 1936 1940 1941 1942 1843 1944
System 2.82  2.81 2.8 2.2 2,77  2.87
Scn Franeiseo Dive. 1.86 1.89 1.90 l.¢2 1.4 2.00
Sheste Diva. 6,40 6.1  6.62 6.50 7.08  7.62
Sacramento Dive. 3,30 3.4 3,41 3.60 3.52  3.57

f¥erage Cost Fer Customer
Meter Reading - Colloetins - Billiasx and accounting - Only

Secromento Diva. 2449 2.58 2.56 2.77 = 2,67  '2.68

(5) The inoquality of Compleinants' method may be further illustrated if it
be assumed that metors be road and dilling be mede less LPequently, once
in .cix monthks oxr evon bui once & yoar; .in the lettor ¢ase, following
Complainants' method, billing would be reduced from $80.40 to ¥3.10 or
moTo than 58% (on basis of 200 kwh ner month), though ¥ 4% be csowmcd 2ll
cugtomer accounting and colloction expomse be saved, that is, include xo
charge .at cll, suek oxpenses would perhaps cmount ﬁo loss tham_5% of the
total cxpeasss oxclusive of & retwurn on the dnvestmont.

-4




| ’

It will be noted from the table thet yhile the averuge ¢ost during
1743 indicates a reduction in these averags costs which may be partly duc to
the ovneration of Bi-monthly billing prectice taroughout that year, it is also
true that in the agorogate these costs have risen and that tho averegs ¢ost
for 1944 exceods comparable figures for 1943, which was the Tiret full year in
which Schedule D-6 4n i3 preseat form was e:rect1ve.

“T¢ is further true that in estadlisiing rates this Comission looks
first 1o.thc over=all net revenucs of the utility. From & consideration ol the
exponses necessary to operate, the requisitc gross revenucs can then be detor-

mized. Thoso gross revenucs arc ia turn aliocated to the various classes of
service, and further subaivided ipnio zone classificatiéns for certain classcs.
In making those allocations a great many factors aze involved. Aﬁong the moTe
importont are the nistory of tze rate, ¢ost to serve and the genoral load
characteristics of each of tho vrincinal classes of sexvice. Uh@or the
cireunctances, therefore, 1t uéuld pe idlc o attempt to reflect In tho rate
sehedules such minor fluctuations iz cost as are here involwed, espocially
during a perioed in <« ich'othor and more imporsant costs of operation have boen
sharwly upward. '

Cormplainants have doen lod iato. error, first, by assuzing that

relatively minor fluctuations of 1ndividual'cos£s, cither inercascs or de-
eroases, can be i;moliately meflocted in apﬁropri;tc rate schedule revisions;
5econd, in attermting to cvaluate assusmed sovings crising fron 2 vi-montaly
practice by means of & method ihich 15 not only diametrically onposed 1o fhe
basis upoa which the rate schedule is predicated, but vbich resulted ia an
cstimated swviag thch oxceceded by 70% the total of 211 of the costs, & npart
of wbich were assor<edly saved.

T recommend the folloving foxm of Order:

QRDE

=
[0

Public hearings having boen nold on this compleint, tho mottor

haviag bocn submitted, and the Cormission deing fully advised in tho premiscs;

-5




o °

It {5 Heroby Found that tho cormlaint end tho mattors comnlained
of arc wavwarranted and without foundction oithor in theory or in f;ct, and
thet as 1o the matters complained of, Defendant, Pacific Ces and Electric
Compeny, has in all respects duly complied with 1tz Tiled toriff Schedule D-6
and itz filcd Emergoncy Rule and Regulztion A~2.

IT IS EREBY CRUEWSD thot tho complaint of Zarl C. Cooper, ot al,.
shall be 2ad is horedy disoissed.

Tor the purpose of filing a wetition fdr rchoaring, the effoctive
date of this order shall be tho twuntieth day from and after tihe date herebr.

The forogoing opinion and oxder are he.oby ap-roved and filed as
the opinion and order of the deilroad Commission o# thc Statc of Califormisa.

Dated at San Francisco, this _ / 2"' day of, / 1945,

-




